WATER-RESOURCES REPORT NUMBER FORTY -ONE
ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT
OBED M. LASSEN, COMMISSIONER
q lie)
(J
GROUND-WATER CONDITIONS IN THE
RANEGRAS PLAIN, YUlVIA COUNTY, ARIZONA
PREPARED BY THE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

4 N., R. 2 W. Where there is more than one well within a 10-acre
tract, consecutive numbers beginning with 1 are added as suffixes.
FIGURE 3. --WELL-NUMBERING SYSTEM IN ARIZONA.
7
8
Chemical Quality of Ground Water
The amount and type of dissolved chemical constituents in water
determine its suitability for use by plant and animal life; therefore, the col
lection and analysis of water samples are an integral part of any water
resources study. Table 3 (see appendix) gives field determinations of tem
perature and specific conductance of water fro m selected wells in the
Ranegras Plain. The specific conductance is a measure of the ability of the
ions in solution to conduct an electrical current and is an indication of the
amount of dissolved solids in the water; the dissolved-solids content, in
milligrams per liter, is about O. 6 of the specific conductance. Chemical
analyses of water from selected wells are given in table 4 (see appendix).
The Director of the U. S. Geological Survey has approved the change
from the English to the metric system in reporting of water-quality data.
Therefore, the water-quality data in this report are given in milligrams
per liter (mg/l), degrees Celsius (OC), and micromhos at 25°C. The terms
"parts per million" and "milligrams per liter" are practically synonymous
for water containing as much as 5,000 to 10, 000 mg/l of dissolved solids.
The exact amount is dependent on the nature of the dissolved material. The
Survey has set 7,000 mg/l dissolved solids as the point above which the dif
ference in parts per million and milligrams per liter becomes significant.
In order to convert data from one system to the other, a density factor must
be applied to the analytical results of all water containing more than 7,000
mg/l of dissolved solids.
Temperature data given in tables 3 and 4 (see appendix) can be con-
verted to degrees Fahrenheit (OF) by using the following:
OF °C OF °C OF °C OF °C OF °C OF °C
32 0 48 9 64 18 80 27 96 36 112 44
33 1 49 9 65 18 81 27 97 36 113 45
34 1 50 10 66 19 82 28 98 37 114 46
35 2 51 11 67 19 83 28 99 37 115 46
36 2 52 11 68 20 84 29 100 38 116 47
37 3 53 12 69 21 85 29 101 38 117 47
38 3 54 12 70 21 86 30 102 39 118 48
39 4 55 13 71 22 87 31 103 39 119 48
40 4 56 13 72 22 88 31 104 40 120 49
41 5 57 14 73 23 89 32 105 41 121 49
42 6 58 14 74 23 90 32 106 41 122 50
43 6 59 15 75 24 91 33 107 42
44 7 60 16 76 24 92 33 108 42
45 7 61 16 77 25 93 34 109 43
46 8 62 17 78 26 94 34 110 43
47 8 63 17 79 26 95 35 111 44
T.
8
- - -
R.17 W.
- - -
R.16W.